

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MARCH 05, 2023
No. 22-cv-299-TCF

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

Renita CONNOLLY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

---v.---

**NATIONAL LABORERS RETIREMENT
SAVINGS FUND, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
NATIONAL LABORERS RETIREMENT SAVINGS
FUND, Joe SCHLITZ, Letitia BECK, And DROS-Я-US
LLC.**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Thomas C. Farnam, Presiding

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

January 31, 2023

TEAM 5
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii-iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2-5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Standard of Review 6

 II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellant’s Complaint as Time-Barred.. 6-12

 A. The Standard of Actual Knowledge..... 7-9

 B. The Appellants Did Not Have Actual Knowledge as Defined by the Standard
 Until April 8, 2022,..... 9-11

 C. The Statute of Limitation Has Not Expired 11

 III. The District Court Erred in Finding that DRU Cannot be Held Liable under ERISA
 for Any Loss Suffered by Appellant..... 12-20

 A. DRU is a “Functional Fiduciary” 12-13

 B. Distribution of Assets from the Account was a Breach of a
 Fiduciary Duty.. 13-18

 C. DRU May Still Be Held Liable as a Nonfiduciary 18

 D. Appellant is Entitled to Equitable Relief 18-20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 566 U.S. 662 (2009)6

**Beddall v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.*, 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....12

**Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation, 511 U.S. 531 (1994).8

**Cigna Corp. v. Amara*, 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....19

**Citizens for Resp. and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dept. of J.*,
922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..6

**Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 152, 160 (1993)16

**Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*, 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)....19

**Eaves v. Penn*, 587 F.2d 453 (10 Cir. 1978)13

**Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.*, 91 F.3d 648, 656 (4th Cir.1996).17

**Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).8

**Gagliano v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*, 547 F.3d 230, 239 (4th Cir. 2008).....14

**Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S. A.*, 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....9

**Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*, 237 F.3d 371, 380 (4th Cir. 2001).....14,17

**Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*, 530 U.S. 238, 245–54 (2000).18

Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 214 F.3d 446, 452 (3d Cir. 2000))..14

**Harte v Greany v. W. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*, 973 F.2d 812 (9th Cir.1992).20

Herman v. South Carolina National Bank, 140 F.3d 1413, 142219

**Intel Corporation Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma*, 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....7,8

**Merck & Co. v. Reynolds*, 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....8

<i>*Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	19
<i>Olsen v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 622 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>*Paradise Divers, Inc. v. Upmal</i> , 402 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>*Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	13
<i>*Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199, 239 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>*Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F. 3d 1071 (8th Cir 2020).....	12
<i>*Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>*Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019).	12
<i>*Tiblier v. Dlabal</i> , 743 F.3d 1004 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>*Trustees of Directors Guild of Am.-Producer Pension Benefits Plans v. Tise</i> , 234 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>*United States v. Grizzle</i> , 933 F.2d 943 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>White v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 26 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>*Zirnhelt v. Mich. Consol. Gas Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7

STATUTES:

<i>*28 U.S.C. § 1291</i>	1
<i>*28 U.S.C. § 1331</i>	1
<i>29 U.S.C. § 1102</i>	14,16
<i>*29 U.S.C. § 1104</i>	13
<i>*29 U.S.C. § 1106</i>	16
<i>*29 U.S.C. § 1108</i>	17
<i>*29 U.S.C. § 1113</i>	1,7,11

29 U.S.C. § 1056.....	14
*29 U.S.C. § 1132	1
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	6

REGULATIONS:

*29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102.....	12
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

James W. Eaton, Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence (1901).	19
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)..	17
